

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

2015-5034

ROMANOFF EQUITIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

437-51 WEST 13TH STREET, LLC and LIRON REALTY, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Federal Claims, No. 1:11CV374
(Hon. Nancy B. Firestone)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE AND
CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING
BY PANEL AND EN BANC**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. JUDICIAL FEDERALISM REQUIRES CERTIFICATION OF NOVEL STATE PROPERTY LAW ISSUES	3
II. THE NEED FOR CERTIFICATION IS GREATER WHERE NOVEL ISSUES OF STATE LAW DETERMINE CONSTITUTIONAL TAKINGS CLAIMS IN A COURT OF NATIONAL JURISDICTION.....	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny County v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	5
<i>Arizonians for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5-6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	1-2, 3
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960).....	5
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3, 5
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Romanoff Equities v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 809, __; 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 4436 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 10, 2016).....	2, 6-7
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	6
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bradford R. Clark, <i>Ascertaining the Laws of the Several States: Positivism and Judicial Federalism After Erie</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997).....	4, 5
Dolores K. Sloviter, <i>A Federal Judge Views Diversity Jurisdiction Through the Lens of Federalism</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1671 (1992).....	6
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	3
